◆ Plastic package has Underwriters Laboratory Flammability
Classification 94V-0.
Flame Retardant Epoxy Molding Compound.
◆ Low Leakage
◆ Ultra fast 35 Nanosecond Recovery Time
◆ Low Forward Voltage Drop
◆ Pb free product : 99% Sn above can meet RoHS
◆ environment substance directive request
Case: TO-247AD/TO-3P, Molded plastic.
Terminals : Solderable per MIL-STD-750，Method 2026
Standard Packaging  : Tube.
Approx. Weight :  6 Gram
Mounting Torque : 0.8~1.2Nm maximum
MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Ratings at 25°C ambient temperature unless otherwise specif ied.
Single phase half-wave 60Hz,resistive or inductive load,for capacitive load current derate by 20%.
1. Measured at 1MHz and applied reverse voltage of 4.0V D.C.
2. Reverse Recovery Test Conditions: IF=1A, di/dt=100A/μs, VR=30V, TVJ=25°C
3. Infinite heatsink.
Note :
MUR3005PT THRU MUR3060PT
SUPER FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER
Reverse Voltage - 50 and 600 Volts Forward Current - 30.0 Ampere
TO-247AD/TO-3P FEATURES
MECHANICAL DATA
Dimensions  in inches and (millimeters)
Peak Forward Surge Current
8.3ms single half sinewave superimposed on rated olad(JEDEC methode) IFSM
Maximum Average Forward Current at TC =100°C IF(AV) 30.0 Amp
Maximum Recurrenent Peak Reverse Voltage VRRM 50 100 150 200 400 600 Volts
Maximum RMS Voltage VRMS 35 70 105 140 280 420 Volts
Maximum DC Breakdown Voltage VDC 50 100 150 200 400 600 Volts
PARAMETER SYMBOLS
MUR
3005PT
MUR
3010PT
MUR
3015PT
MUR
3020PT
MUR
3040PT
MUR
3060PT
UNITS
250 Amps
Maximum Forward Voltage at 10A
at IF=15.0A
Pre diode VF 0.975 1.30 1.70 Volts
μA
Maximum Reverse Recovery Time (NOTE 2) trr 35 50 nS
Maximum DC Reverse Current at
Rated DC Blocking Voltage
TJ=25°C
TJ=100°C IR
10.0
500
Typical Junction Capacitance (NOTE 1) CJ 140 pF
Typical Thermal Resistance Rθ JC 2.2 °C/W
Operating and Storage Temperature Range TSTG -40 ～ +150 °C
0.084(2.13)
0.065(1.65)
1
2
3
AC
AC
0.640(16.26)
0.610(15.75)
0.244(6.2)
0.212(5.4)
0.216(5.49)
0.170(4.32)
0.
84
5(
21
.4 6)
0.
81
9(
20
.8
0.
80
0(
20
.3
2)
0.
78
0(
19
.8
1)
0.
17
7(
4.
5)
M
A
X
0.055(1.4)
0.040(1.0) 0.433(11.0)
0.426(10.8)
0.038(0.96)
0.019(0.50)
0.031(0.8)
0.016(0.4)
0.209(5.3)
0.185(4.7)
0.0144(3.65)
0.0140(3.55)
0.102(2.49)
0.087(1.50)
Pin 1
GOOD ELECTRONIC CO., LTD
RATINGS AND CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
MUR3005PT THRU MUR3060PT
FIG. 1- FORWARD  CURRENT DERATING  CURVE
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
CASE TEMPERATURE, °C
A
V
E
R
A
G
E
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 (
A
)
.
LEADLENGHTS
RESISTIVEORINDUCTIVELOAD
FIG. 2-TYPICAL INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD
CHARACTERISTICS
0.1
1
10
100
0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0
INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD VOLTAGE (V)
IN
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 (
A
)
FIG. 4-MAXIMUM NON-REPETITIVE SURGE CURRENT
0
50
100
150
200
250
1 2 5 10 20 50 100
No. of CYCLE at 60Hz
P
E
A
K
 F
O
R
W
A
R
D
 S
U
R
G
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 (
A
)
.
8.3ms Single
HalfSince-Wave
JEDEC Method
FIG. 3-TYPICAL REVERSE CHARACTERISTICS
0.1
1
10
100
1000
20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
PERCENT OF RATED PEAK INVERSE VOLTAGE (%)
IN
V
S
T
A
N
T
A
N
E
O
U
S
 R
E
V
E
R
S
E
C
U
R
R
E
N
T
 (
uA
)
  .
TJ=125°°°°C
TJ= 75°°°°C
TJ= 25°°°°C
50V-200V
400V
600V
GOOD ELECTRONIC CO., LTD